AFX Racemasters 6hr Endurance Race 2011
Pinewood Raceway, Wokingham, Berkshire, UK.

Race Report
The 24th July 2011 saw the third running of the AFX Racemasters 6hr Endurance event. The event, as the two previous years, was held at one of the UK’s premier slot car racing clubs, Pinewood Raceway. Pinewood Raceway comprises of 2 main tracks, a 6 lane 1/32nd track for plastic bodied slot cars, and a 6 lane 1/24th track for exotic metal chassis lexan body slot cars. They also run Slot-Stoxs as part of monthly activities.
A 6 lane, AFX track was laid on-top of the 130 foot 1/24th track, with the AFX track following some of features of the 1/24th track, giving the HO track a track length of 133 foot.

Uprated and individual lane power supplies were used, along with power taps to ensure that power was fed evenly around the track. The track voltage was set at 18volts to mimic AFX supplied power packs.
Timing and power control was handled by a PC based system comprising of TrackMate hardware and Software. There were various screens around the venue allowing drivers, marshals and spectators to see how all teams were coping.

The latest commercially available chassis was to be used for this years event, this being the AFX Racemasters Mega G, 1.5 (short wheelbase version)
Teams racing at the event are as follows:

FLBT (Four Lane Black Top)

Winners of the 2010 event, and 3rd in the 2009 event. Mainly race 1/32nd slot cars of all types, but also hold HO races on a regular basis. Hold weekly race meetings. Bringing experience and good pace, they were the team to watch. Fielded 4 drivers.

PADD
Formerly the Race Control Team, a mix of drivers who regularly organise and race slot cars. As well as running the event, they field 4 drivers. Runners up in 2010 and 2009.
Worthing Peers
All members of Worthing HO, a new club in 2009, they have become a well established and successful slot racing club. Running regular events in their home town, the drivers have shown very good pace in national events. Fielded 4 drivers.

Mods and Rokars

Led by a very enthusiastic member of the Worthing HO Club, all the members were rookies to the 6hr event. Fielded 4 drivers.

ART (Anglia Race Team)
A 4 man team made up with those coming from the East Coast area of the UK. They are all regular racers and include Martin Hill who picked up almost every available trophy in the EAHORC Championships.
Team ‘HO Racing Ahead.com’

With Tony at the helm, a mix of racers from the SCHORC (South Cambridge) club and others from around the UK. Other than Tony, this team of 5 were all 6hr rookies who had defiantly made their mark during the past racing year.

After a drivers briefing, team captains were given brand new and complete Mega G’s, hand out tyres (tires), and spares. Each team had to supply a body from an approved list. Bodies carried and endurance theme and had to be based on cars which had raced in FIA events.
Tyres handed out were SuperTires and teams were given 3 different sizes from which to freely choose.
Teams were given their parts in the order that they came in the 2010 event, with a free for all for teams who has not raced at the event before.

Teams were then given time to assemble their cars and give them a test drive. The selected running chassis were then handed over to race control, along with a specified kit of parts available for use during the event. All cars successfully passed scrutineering.

At 10am, the 6 teams had their cars assembled on the starting line. Lane choice was randomly picked by Race Control. Obligatory photos were taken, and the lights readied for the start.

Hour 1 saw all teams off to a very close start. FLBT took an early lead, and kept it for the rest of the segment. PADD followed FLBT closely as all teams were finding out how the new cars were going. Worthing Peers were the first to have problems. An arm was suspected, but it turned out to be a broken motor brush after a hard crash. Replaced, they were quickly back on pace.
	HOUR 1
	Lane
	Average
	Fastest
	Segment
	Segment
	Total
	Race

	
	
	Laptime
	Laptime
	Laps
	Place
	Laps
	Place

	FLBT
	Red
	9.95
	8.625
	362
	1
	362
	1

	PADD
	Yellow
	10.12
	8.797
	355
	2
	355
	2

	ART
	Blue
	10.92
	9.087
	330
	3
	330
	3

	HORA
	Green
	12.02
	9.637
	306
	4
	306
	4

	Worthing Peers
	White
	12.15
	N/A
	300
	5
	300
	5

	Mods and Rokars
	Purple
	12.45
	9.683
	289
	6
	289
	6


Hour 2 saw Worthing Peers claw back some of the time they had lost early on. PADD in one of the middle lanes put in a solid lap count to lead the race. Cars were starting to find pace, buts some were having issues with pickups. The Mega G’s main weakness is in its pickups. A heavy off can bend the Pickup leading to the car stuttering and stop. The only fix is a replacement pickup. 
	HOUR 2
	Lane
	Average
	Fastest
	Segment
	Segment
	Total
	Race

	
	
	Laptime
	Laptime
	Laps
	Place
	Laps
	Place

	PADD
	Blue
	9.79
	8.518
	370
	1
	725
	1

	Worthing Peers
	Red
	9.97
	N/A
	360
	2
	656
	4

	FLBT
	Yellow
	10.26
	9.165
	351
	3
	712
	2

	ART
	Green
	10.30
	8.829
	349
	4
	678
	3

	HORA
	Purple
	11.32
	9.233
	318
	5
	625
	5

	Mods and Rokars
	White
	11.92
	9.382
	302
	6
	590
	6


Hour 3 saw FLBT and Worthing Peers leading the hours segment. At the end of Hour 2, PADD’s car stopped abruptly. Pickups were changed, but this did not solve the issue. A new arm, brushes and barrels were changed and quick laptimes were again seen. Meanwhile, ART were keeping in touch with the leaders having no real troubles. Mods and Rokars also put in a solid hours racing beating the HORA team in Hour 3.
	HOUR 3
	Lane
	Average
	Fastest
	Segment
	Segment
	Total
	Race

	
	
	Laptime
	Laptime
	Laps
	Place
	Laps
	Place

	FLBT
	Blue
	10.23
	8.976
	352
	1
	1065
	1

	Worthing Peers
	Yellow
	10.88
	8.890
	328
	2
	987
	4

	ART
	Purple
	11.52
	9.574
	313
	3
	994
	3

	PADD
	Green
	11.34
	8.698
	307
	4
	1032
	2

	Mods and Rokars
	Red
	12.03
	N/A
	299
	5
	890
	6

	HORA
	White
	12.05
	9.319
	300
	6
	924
	5


Hour 4 saw PADD put in the best Purple lane lapcount in their efforts to catch up with FLBT. ART put in a storming drive and closed the gap to PADD. Mods and Rokars continued to put in good laps in what was the car which had the most effort put into it. Andrew had not only modelled a superb rear wing, but had also hand crafted air scoops in the bonnet of the F40.
	HOUR 4
	Lane
	Average
	Fastest
	Segment
	Segment
	Total
	Race

	
	
	Laptime
	Laptime
	Laps
	Place
	Laps
	Place

	PADD
	Purple
	10.24
	8.978
	354
	1
	1386
	2

	ART
	White
	10.74
	9.442
	336
	2
	1341
	3

	HORA
	Red
	10.8
	8.990
	333
	4
	1246
	5

	FLBT
	Green
	10.84
	9.311
	335
	3
	1400
	1

	Worthing Peers
	Blue
	11.12
	9.656
	324
	5
	1311
	4

	Mods and Rokars
	Yellow
	12.6
	9.517
	286
	6
	1176
	6


Hour 5 saw FLBT open the gap by a few laps, but could not shake PADD. Worthing Peers cemented their place in 4th in their Ford GT, based on the AutoWorld body, but modelled accurately to mimic the Robertson Racing car. The only issues continuing with the Mega G were the Armatures. These would ‘pop’ out of the bearing housings and cause the car to run slow, or stop. A quick ‘click’ back in and they were all back in business. Hour also 5 saw the closest running gaps of the day.
	HOUR 5
	Lane
	Average
	Fastest
	Segment
	Segment
	Total
	Race

	
	
	Laptime
	Laptime
	Laps
	Place
	Laps
	Place

	FLBT
	Purple
	10.27
	N/A
	351
	1
	1751
	1

	PADD
	White
	10.42
	8.568
	347
	2
	1733
	2

	ART
	Red
	10.6
	N/A
	343
	3
	1684
	3

	HORA
	Yellow
	10.81
	9.015
	334
	4
	1589
	5

	Worthing Peers
	Green
	10.76
	9.498
	335
	5
	1641
	4

	Mods and Rokars
	Blue
	11.87
	8.968
	306
	6
	1478
	6


Hour 6, and all the cars were still running strong. Some cars were slightly slower down the main straight, but still able to keep up good pace. Unfortunately during the 5th hour of running, there was the first big victim of the 6hr. After a heavy accident, the Mods and Rokars body was broken irreparably, and so was replaced with a Jaguar XJR body for the final hours racing. The final result went right to the wire. Marc from FLBT had been racing since Hour 5, but was being chased down by Phil from PADD. The gap closed, and Andy took over from Phil. The gap continued to close, but as the race came to 6 hours, it was not quite enough from the PADD drivers. HORA also put on the pace closing the gap to 4th place Worthing Peers.
	HOUR 6
	Lane
	Average
	Fastest
	Segment
	Segment
	Total
	Race

	
	
	Laptime
	Laptime
	Laps
	Place
	Laps
	Place

	PADD
	Red
	9.42
	N/A
	382
	1
	2115
	2

	FLBT
	White
	9.89
	8.379
	368
	2
	2119
	1

	ART
	Yellow
	10.24
	8.938
	352
	3
	2024
	3

	HORA
	Blue
	11.55
	8.778
	315
	4
	1906
	5

	Worthing Peers
	Purple
	11.92
	8.816
	301
	5
	1947
	4

	Mods and Rokars
	Green
	14.8
	10.068
	243
	6
	1725
	6


After the 6 hours, the lap count was checked and the exact finishing place on track confirmed, the final results were:

FLBT – 2119.04 laps

PADD – 2115.43 laps (-3.61)

ART – 2024.24 laps (-91.19)(-94.8)
Worthing Peers – 1947.90 laps (-76.34)(-171.14)
Team ‘HO Racing Ahead.com’ – 1906.44 laps (-41.46)(-212.6)
Mods and Rokars - 1725.29 laps (-181.15)(-393.75)

FLBT smashed the lap record held by DHORC in 2009 set at 1930 laps although this was using Tomy Turbos. The lap record was also smashed and now stands at 8.379. 9.014 seconds was achieved by DHORC using a Tomy Turbo in 2009.

This years 6hr was a huge success for the Mega G. Many were sceptical of its endurance capabilities, but these were all quashed with only a few problems being had by all. Pinions and rear gears held up even better than the Turbos ever did, and any electrical problems were easily repaired. 

The winning car travelled 53.38 miles over the 6 hrs, at an average 8.89 mph. That is a scale mph of 569mph!!!

The winners FLBT were handed back the trophy they held in 2010. They were also presented with medals and certificates of the event.
Second and Third places, PADD and ART, were presented with medals and certificates.

Fourth, Fifth, and Sixth place teams were all presented with certificates of the event.
After the prizes were awarded, the track was dismantled (20 mins to take apart, 9 hrs to build!!) and drivers set off on their journeys home.

May I thank AFX Racemasters for supporting the race and supplying chassis and Pinewood Raceway for allowing us to use their facilities.
May I also thank all those who have supported the race especially to those who took part.

A Video of the event can be found at: 
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_Hv0PMn_0AA
Pictures can be viewed at:   

http://www.photobox.co.uk/album/837590369
There also a Thread UK Slotforum and can be found:




http://www.slotforum.com/forums/index.php?showtopic=54859
andy
